
 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

Audit Committee 

 
 
MONDAY, 26TH JULY, 2010 at 19:30 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Khan (Chair), Amin (Vice-Chair), Diakides, Meehan, Bloch, 

Butcher and Gorrie 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES    
 
 To note any apologies for absence. 

 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. (Late 

items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will be 
dealt with at item 12 below). 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 

at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the matter 
becomes apparent. 
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member’s judgement of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial 
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of 
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent, 
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described 
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct. 
 



 

2 

4. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 14)  
 
 To confirm and sign the minutes of the Audit Committee held on the 24 June 2010. 

 
5. DEPUTATIONS AND PETITIONS    
 
6. AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE FROM GRANT THORNTON  (PAGES 15 - 16)  
 
 Report of Grant Thornton. 

 
7. ACCOUNTS AUDIT APPROACH MEMORANDUM 2009/10  (PAGES 17 - 30)  
 
 Report of Grant Thornton. 

 
8. PROGRESS REPORT ON COUNTER FRAUD ACTIVITY RELATING TO HOUSING 

BENEFIT AND COUNCIL TAX BENEFIT  (PAGES 31 - 36)  
 
 Report of the Director of Corporate Resources to advise and update Members on the 

Counter Fraud performance of the Benefit and Local Taxation Service from the 1st 
April 2010 – 30th June 2010. 
 

9. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - 2010/11 QUARTER 1  (PAGES 37 - 92)  
 
 Report of the Head of Audit and Risk Management to inform the Audit Committee of 

the work undertaken during the first quarter by the Internal Audit Service in 
completing the 2010/11 annual audit plan and reports issued for outstanding 2009/10 
audits together with responsive fraud investigation work. In addition, to provide details 
of the work the Council’s personnel division has undertaken in supporting disciplinary 
action taken across all departments by respective council managers. 
 

10. RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE - QUARTER 1 2010/11  (PAGES 93 - 98)  
 
 Report of the Head of Audit and Risk Management to inform the Audit Committee of 

the current position on compliance with the corporate risk management policy for the 
management of risk registers across the council.  
 

11. REPORT ON THE WORK OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 2009/10  (PAGES 99 - 112)  
 
 Report of the Head of Audit and Risk Management to advise the Audit Committee of 

the proposed report to Full Council in respect of the work undertaken by the Audit 
Committee during 2009/10. 
 

12. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any new items of urgent business admitted at item 2 above. 

 
 
 



 

3 

13. DATE OF NEXT MEETING    
 
 Tuesday, 14 September 2010, 7.30pm. 

 
 
 
Ken Pryor 
Deputy Head of Local Democracy and Member 
Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Helen Jones 
Principal Committee Coordinator 
Tel: 020 8489 2615 
Fax: 020 8489 2660  
Email: Helen.jones@haringey.gov.uk 
 
 
Friday, 16 July 2010 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 24 JUNE 2010 

 
Councillors Khan (Chair), Amin (Vice-Chair), Diakides, Meehan, Butcher, Strang 

and Erskine 
 

 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 

BY 

 

PRAC01. 

 
APOLOGIES  

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Gorrie, for whom Cllr 
Strang was substituting, and from Cllr Bloch, for whom Cllr Erskine was 
substituting.  
 
Cllr Butcher apologised that he would be required to leave before the 
end of the meeting. 
 

 
 

PRAC02. 

 
URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

PRAC03. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 Cllr Butcher declared a personal interest in respect of item 8, the Review 
of Leasehold Service Charges, as a Haringey Leaseholder. 
 

 
 

PRAC04. 

 
MINUTES  

 RESOLVED 

 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2010 be approved 
and signed by the Chair. 
 

 
 

PRAC05. 

 
DEPUTATIONS AND PETITIONS  

 There were no deputations or petitions.  
 

 
 

PRAC06. 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE FROM GRANT THORNTON  

 The Committee received an update report from Grant Thornton, the 
Council’s external auditors. Paul Dossett, Grant Thornton, reported that 
as a result of the Use of Resources scored assessment being 
withdrawn, Use of Resources scores would not be published for 
2009/10. The Council had previously scored a Level 3 for 2008/09. 
Although no score would be published, Grant Thornton would still 
present a report to the Committee, based on the Use of Resources work 
that had been undertaken, along with any recommendations.  
 
RESOLVED 

 

That the content of the report be noted.  
 

 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 24 JUNE 2010 
 

PRAC07. 

 
AUDIT AND INSPECTION FEES 2009/10  

 Kevin Bartle, Head of Corporate Finance, presented the report on Audit 
and Inspection Fees for 2010/11 and confirmed that officers were 
satisfied with the level of fees proposed. Paul Dossett, Grant Thornton, 
reported that the letter attached to the report was the indicative fee letter, 
as required by the Audit Commission. This would t
[...]
the Audit Commission. 
 
Taking into account the comments made during the discussion it was: 
 
RESOLVED 

 

That the proposed audit and inspection fees for 2010/11 from Grant 
Thornton and the Audit Commission be noted, as recommended, subject 
to further scrutiny by the section 151 Officer of the Council given the 
Members’ opinion that fees should be substantially reduced.  
 

PRAC08. 

 
REVIEW OF LEASEHOLD SERVICE CHARGES  

 Phil Harris, Assistant Director of Strategic and Community Housing, 
introduced the report on leasehold service charges from Grant Thornton, 
and the Council’s responses. The overall conclusions of the Grant 
Thornton report were that the home ownership team were efficient in 
calculating service charges, and the report also set out examples of best 
practice and specific areas where Haringey could make improvements. It 
was reported that there were a number of areas where the 
recommendations of Grant Thornton had not been agreed and reasons 
had been provided for this, however Grant Thornton had confirmed that 
none of these areas were of fundamental importance, and would be kept 
under further review.  
 
David Longbottom, Grant Thornton, reported that the review was of  a 
high-level, strategic nature rather than a detailed examination. It was 
reported that a number of examples of good practice had been found, 
and the overall conclusion was that the home ownership team managed 
charges in an efficient and effective manner, with statements being 
provided to leaseholders in a timely and well-managed way and based 
on good quality information. Mr Longbottom outlined the 

 
 

Page 3



MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 24 JUNE 2010 
 

recommendations that had been made and reported that, where the 
recommendations had not been agreed by the Council, these were 
areas of low to medium risk and the responses were adequate for the 
time being but would require further review. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee, Mr
[...]
P, and that this review had not identified this as an 
issue. Concern was also expressed regarding the recommendation on 
private sector engagement, as not all Members felt that private sector 
engagement was necessary. The Committee asked whether any 
payment was required in relation to the advice being sought on how best 
to engage with the private sector, in response to which Ms Pelekanos 
agreed to seek information on this point and report back. 
 
The Committee also expressed some concern regarding the 
recommendation on Community Link Forum representation, as it was felt 
that it was the responsibility of HAVCO to ensure that all delivery 
agencies were fully involved in the work of the Partnership and that 
effective involvement did not necessarily require every group to 
participate directly in the decision making process. Paul Dossett, Grant 
Thornton, advised that this recommendation had been made on the 
basis of feedback received, although the most important issue was to 

 
 

Page 6



MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 24 JUNE 2010 
 

increase the number of demonstrable outcomes. 
 
The Chair advised the Committee that although the CAA ratings had 
been abolished, the need to continue and improve partnership working 
remained strong and this work should continue. The Chair welcomed the 
report that all 12 recommendations had been agreed, and noted the 
deadlines for implementation. The Chair noted the endorsement of the 
Section 151 officer in the report. 
 
RESOLVED 

 
That the content of the report and the 12 management actions contained 
in the action plan be noted.  
 

PRAC10. 

 
DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2009/10  

 Anne Woods, Head of Audit and Risk Management, presented the report 
on the requirements of the statutory Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS) and the draft AGS relating to 2009/10. In accordance with the 
terms of reference of the Audit Committee, the Committee was asked to 
review and approve the draft AGS. It was 
[...]
 of Audit and Risk Management reported 
that this was confirmed by the work of internal audit and the external 
auditors. The Chair asked whether the Head of Audit and Risk 
Management had looked into the relevant standing orders, standing 
financial instructions, scheme of delegation and supporting procedure 
notes and manuals, and the Head of Audit and Risk Management 
confirmed that this had been done.  
 
The Chair reported that the Audit Committee had received reports on 28 
October 2009 and 5 November 2009 regarding the Alexandra Palace 
and Park governance issues and the Committee had agreed that all the 
recommendations relating to the APP should be implemented by set 
deadlines, the final date of which was 31 March 2010. As advice had 
previously been received from the Head of Legal Services that the 
Section 151 Officer was responsible for the effective financial 
management of the Council including the Alexandra Palace and Park, 
the Chair requested a report from the Section 151 Officer to this 
committee, updating the Committee on the quality of compliance with the 
deadlines set by the Committee in implementing the recommendations 
relating to Alexandra Palace and Park.  
 
In response to a question from the Chair regarding who had made the 
judgement set out in paragraph 4.9 of the statement that no gaps in 
compliance had been identified in relation to the fulfilment of all the 
requirements set out in the CIPFA statement by the CFO, it was 
confirmed that this was the judgement of the Head of Audit and Risk 
Management. In relation to section i) of the governance framework, 
ensuring compliance with relevant laws and regulations, internal policies 
and procedures and that expenditure is lawful, the Chair asked who 
assessed this, in response to which it was confirmed that this was 
determined by internal audit, the external auditors, the Chief Financial 
Officer and the Monitoring Officer.  
 
The Chair asked if there were any other governance issues besides 
those included in the draft AGS which should be included, in response to 
which the Head of Audit and Risk Management confirmed that the draft 
statement was comprehensive and there were no further issues to be 
reported. The Chair asked the external auditors whether they felt that 
there were any other governance issues to be reported, in response to 
which Paul Dossett, Grant Thornton, reported that there were no 
outstanding issues that they felt should be reflected in the AGS. Mr 
Dosset reported that spot checks on data quality were being carried out 
and if any issues were identified as a result of these, the question of 
whether these should be included would be considered, although at 
present no significant control issues had been identified.  
 
The Chief Financial Officer confirmed that she was satisfied with the 
content of the draft AGS.  
 
Taking into account the comments made in discussion, the assurances 

Page 8



MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 24 JUNE 2010 
 

of internal and external audit and the Chief Financial Officer, it was: 
 
RESOLVED 

 

i) That the draft AGS for 2009/10 be approved 
 
ii) That the approval timescale and processes for the draft AGS 

be noted. 
 

iii) That a report from the Section 151 Officer be presented to the 
Committee in due course, updating on the quality of 
compliance (with the deadlines set by the Committee) in 
implementing the recommendations relating to the governance 
issues of the Alexandra Palace and Park. 

 

PRAC11. 

 
ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT AND ASSURANCE STATEMENT 2009/10  

 Anne Woods, Head of Audit and Risk Management, presented the report 
on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the system of internal 
control and risk management operating throughout 2009/10, in 
accordance with the terms of reference of the Audit Committee and the 
CIPFA Code of Practice annual reporting requirements. The report 
included the sources of assurance for the overall audit opinion for 
2009/
[...]
ng project management, 
the Head of Audit and Risk Management reported that resources were 
available within Internal Audit to undertake reviews covering areas such 
as terms of reference, project documentation and the compliance 
framework relating to project work. The Chair requested that a report on 
Project Management be produced for the Committee’s consideration in 
order to satisfy Members that everything was being done in the 
appropriate manner.  
 
On a motion by the Chair it was: 
 
RESOLVED 

 

i) That the content of the annual audit report and assurance 
statement 2009/10 be noted for reasonable assurance, but not 
absolute assurance. 

 
ii) That the annual audit report and assurance statement be 

presented to the next available Full Council meeting for 
information.  

 
iii) That a report on the overall Project Management 

arrangements be produced for the Committee’s consideration 
in order to satisfy the Committee that project management 
arrangements were adequate and sound.  

 

PRAC12. 

 
REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE SYSTEM OF INTERNAL 

AUDIT 
 

 Anne Woods, Head of Audit and Risk Management, presented the report 
on the outcome of the independent review of Haringey’s internal audit 
service and the requirements of the Accounts and Audit (amendment) 
(England) Regulations 2006 and the actions taken to address these. The 
review was undertaken in accordance with the CIPFA Code of Practice, 
and took the form of a peer review with three other London authorities. 
The report on Haringey had been produced by the London Borough of 
Kensington of Chelsea. A recommendation that the review of the 
effectiveness of Internal Audit should be presented to Audit Committee 
had been made, and had been addressed by the information provided to 
the Committee in the previous report on the agenda. 
 
In response to a question from the Chair, the Chief Financial Officer 
confirmed that she was fully satisfied with the content of the report. 
Grant Thornton also confirmed that they were satisfied with the report.  
 
RESOLVED 

 

i) That the findings of the review which confirms that Haringey’s 
internal audit service fully complies with the CIPFA Code of 
Practice be noted. 

 
 

Page 10



MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 24 JUNE 2010 
 

 
ii) That the actions taken to address the recommendation made 

be noted. 
 

PRAC13. 

 
CORPORATE RISK REGISTER  

 Anne Woods, Head of Audit and Risk Management, presented the report 
on the latest corporate risk register and business units’ and departments’ 
actions to monitor, review and update risk registers in compliance with 
the Council’s risk management strategy. In accordance with the 
corporate risk management strategy, CIPFA code of practice and terms 
of reference of the Audit Committee, the corporate risk register was 
presented to the Committee on an annual basis. It was reported that the 
corporate risk register was reviewed on a quarterly basis by the Chief 
Executive’s management board, and that the Audit Committee received 
quarterly reports on the implementation of the corporate risk 
management strategy.  
 
The Committee expressed concern regarding the high likelihood 
recorded in relation to inadequate financial management and reductions 
in specific and general grant allocations, in response to which the Chief 
Financial Officer advised that the likelihood related to the reduction in 
grant allocation aspect, rather than inadequate financial management. 
The Committee suggested that these two aspects should be separated 
into different risks, to make this point clear.  
 
In response to concerns from the Committee regarding the relatively 
high likelihood attributed to the risk of lack of safety and well-being for 
clients within child protection services, the Head of Audit and Risk 
Management advised that the risk remained high while actions from the 
ongoing action plan were still in the process of becoming embedded. It 
was reported tha
[...]
n would be 
reflected in future reports. In reply to the Chair’s question, she further 
assured the Committee that the Risk Management Policies and 
Strategies were much more robust and there was an integrated 
approach to the risks across the authority.  
 
Members requested that the report be provided in colour in future, for 
clarity, and it was agreed that a colour copy of this report would also be 
circulated to members of the Committee. It was also agreed that the 
previous year’s scores be incorporated in future reports, to enable 
Members to get an idea of the direction of travel. 
 
Taking into account the comments made in the discussion of the report, 
the Chair moved and it was: 
 
RESOLVED 

 

i) That the current version of the corporate risk register, 
prepared in accordance with the Council’s risk management 
policies and strategies, be noted. 

  
ii) That CEMB_R 004 be separated into two separate risks 

relating to i) inadequate financial management impacting on 
the Council’s ability to deliver services and ii) reductions in 
specific and general grant fund allocations being greater than 
expected impacting on the Council’s ability to deliver services.  

 

PRAC14. 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE DRAFT WORK PLAN 2010/11  

 Anne Woods, Head of Audit and Risk Management, presented the report 
on the Audit Committee’s proposed annual work plan for the 2010/11 
municipal year. The report included a summary of the statutory reports 
and those included in the Committee’s terms of reference, and when 
these were expected to come to the Committee. It was reported that 
there were a number of external inspections and follow up reports which 
could not necessarily be anticipated and which would be added to the 
work programme throughout the year. It was reported that, at the request 
of the Chair, an additional Committee meeting had been scheduled for 
the 2010/11 municipal year. 
 
It was noted that 3-month and 6-months reviews in respect of the 
Leasehold Charges were to be added to the work plan further to 

 
 

Page 12



MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 24 JUNE 2010 
 

discussion earlier in the meeting, and the Chair advised that additional 
noted that reports on the Housing Services inspection, safeguarding 
children and vulnerable adults, Health Inequalities, Alexandra Palace 
and Park, Project Management and Data Quality (together with any 
other items, meeting day  to day needs) should also be added to the 
work plan.  
 
Taking into accounts the additional reports discussed, it was: 
 
RESOLVED 

 

That the annual work plan for the 2010/11 municipal year be approved 
with the added reports.  
 

PRAC15. 

 
NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no new items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

PRAC16. 

 
DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 Monday, 26 July 2010 at 19:30hrs. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 21:50hrs. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR GMMH RAHMAN KHAN 
 
Chair 
 
 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



LONDON BOROUGH OF HARINGEY 

AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - JULY 2010  

Work Progress 

Audit Plan 
2009/10 

Our full audit plan and updated audit fee was agreed with management and 
presented to the February 2010 Audit Committee. 

2009/10 
accounts audit 

We worked with the Council to help prepare for the 2009/10 accounts 
audit, including the Head of Corporate Finance attending a half day 
accounts workshop on 10 February at our offices. 

Interim - our interim audit work is complete and there were no issues to 
report to the Audit Committee. Following this, we will present our Accounts 
Audit Approach Memorandum to the July meeting. 

Final - we have recently begun our audit the year end accounts and will 
report our results to members as part of the Report to those charged with 
governance (ISA260) in September 2010. 

International 
Financial 
Reporting 
Standards 
(IFRS)  

In 2009, we held a workshop with the Council and issued an IFRS 
conversion report planner to management which h
[...]
Agenda Item 9Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Agenda Item 11Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



Page 109



Page 110



Page 111



Page 112


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 Audit Committee update from Grant Thornton
	7 Accounts Audit Approach Memorandum 2009/10
	8 Progress report on counter fraud activity relating to Housing Benefit and Council Tax Benefit
	9 Internal Audit Progress Report - 2010/11 Quarter 1
	IA appx A
	IA appx B
	IA appx C

	10 Risk Management update - quarter 1 2010/11
	11 Report on the work of the Audit Committee 2009/10



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 26 JULY 2010 

 
Councillors Khan (Chair), Amin (Vice-Chair), Diakides, Meehan, Bloch and Solomon 

 
 
Apologies Councillor Gorrie 

 
 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 

BY 

 
PRAC17. APOLOGIES  
  

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Gorrie, for whom Cllr 
Solomon was substituting. 
 

 
 

PRAC18. URGENT BUSINESS  
  

There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

PRAC19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
  

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
 

PRAC20. MINUTES  
 RESOLVED 

 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2010 be approved and 
signed by the Chair. 
 

 
 

PRAC21. DEPUTATIONS AND PETITIONS  
 There were no deputations or petitions. 

 
 
 

PRAC22. AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE FROM GRANT THORNTON  
  

Paul Hughes, Grant Thornton, presented the progress report. It was 
reported that audit work on the accounts had commenced and there 
were no significant issues identified to date, a date had been set for the 
next IFRS progress meeting and the Value for Money conclusion would 
be reported to the November Committee meeting. It was confirmed that 
there were no outstanding issues for the attention of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED 

 

That the content of the report be noted with the concluding remarks of 
the external Auditor-Grant Thornton that there were no issues to report 
to this committee.  
 
 

 
 

PRAC23. ACCOUNTS AUDIT APPROACH MEMORANDUM 2009/10  
  

Paul Hughes, Grant Thornton, presented the Accounts Audit Approach 
Memorandum, which outlined the areas to be focussed on as part of the 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 26 JULY 2010 
 

overall accounts audit work. The report also contained a number of 
statutory disclosures. Key items were the capitalisation of loss on 
Icelandic investment, fixed assets valuation, financial targets and IFRS. 
 
The Committee asked about the recent email sent by the Chief 
Executive relating to an overspend in the current financial year, and 
whether the Council’s financial reporting mechanisms were sufficiently 
robust to prevent such occurrences. The Director of Corporate 
Resources clarified that the overspend was an annualised projection to 
Year End, and the fact that this had been flagged up at an early stage 
demonstrated the effectiveness of the reporting mechanisms in place. 
Grant Thornton advised that the Audit Commission was developing a 
new focus on value for money work for 2010/11, centred on financial 
resilience in current arrangements and future plans, and that local 
authorities would receive a clear audit perspective on these issues in the 
forthcoming year. 
 
The Chair requested that the External Auditor note that the Audit 
Committee, wished to be advised if at any time the external auditors may 
have any concern, while auditing the accounts of the Council, in respect 
of the discharge of the duties & responsibilities of the Council, regarding 
the economic, effective and efficient management of the affairs of the 
council. In response to a question from the Chair, the external auditors, 
internal auditors and the Section 151 Officer confirmed that they 
believed that the Audit Committee was discharging its’ duties and 
responsibilities as it should be, in line with its terms of reference. 
 
Taking into account the comments made during the discussion, it was: 
 
RESOLVED 

 

That the content of the report be noted.  
 

PRAC24. PROGRESS REPORT ON COUNTER FRAUD ACTIVITY RELATING 
TO HOUSING BENEFIT AND COUNCIL TAX BENEFIT 

 

  
Ian Biggadike, Deputy Head of Benefits and Local Taxation, presented 
the report on key areas of counter fraud activity relating to housing 
benefit and council tax benefit. Sanctions for the first quarter were below 
target, but were higher than the previous year and it was anticipated that 
sanctions would meet the target for the year. 
 
In response to a question from the Committee regarding the ongoing 
software problem affecting reporting of recovery performance, it was 
clarified that this had no impact on recovery work itself. It was 
anticipated that the software problem would be resolved by the end of 
July and that it would be possible to report recovery information in the 
next quarterly update. Mr Biggadike clarified the position whereby a 40% 
subsidy was provided by the Government for overpaid benefits, and that 
the Council was then entitled to retain the amount recovered, even if this 
exceeded 60% of the total amount.  
 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 26 JULY 2010 
 

The Committee requested information on the recovery rates and the cost 
of recovery work, and it was agreed that Mr Biggadike would supply this 
information outside the meeting.  
 
RESOLVED 

 

That the content of the report and the work being carried out by the 
Benefits and Local Taxation Service in relation to Counter Fraud activity 
be noted. 
 

PRAC25. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - 2010/11 QUARTER 1  
  

Anne Woods, Head of Audit and Risk Management, presented the first 
quarter Internal Audit progress report. It was reported that 
implementation of Priority 1 recommendations remained at 100% and it 
was reported that a detailed report on the implementation of the 
remaining recommendations would be brought to the next meeting of the 
Committee. In relation to the Financial Management Standard in Schools 
report, it was reported that one school had been failed as a result of not 
being ready for audit. 
 
In response to a question from the Committee regarding whether the 
work of the Internal Audit service was sufficiently known, the Head of 
Audit and Risk Management reported that the in-house team had 
numerous referrals from managers and that, while these were not 
always fraud cases, in many instances the team worked with managers 
on the implementation of controls as a result of the issues identified.  
 
Whilst all priority 1 recommendations had been completed the 
Committee expressed concern that priority 2 and 3 recommendations 
had still not been implemented after a year, as this was not acceptable. 
Members felt that the officers concerned should be required to explain to 
the Committee why recommendations had not been implemented. In 
response to a question as to whether the implementation of audit 
recommendations formed a part of officer appraisals, the Director of 
Corporate Resources reported that this did happen in some cases, 
although it was not known if this was universally adopted.  Cllr Meehan 
advised that as Chair of the Remuneration Committee, he would be 
taking this issue up with the Head of Human Resources.  
 
In response to a question from the Committee, the Head of Audit and 
Risk management confirmed that all recommendations were discussed 
when being set out and were felt by the internal audit service to be 
realistic. The Committee emphasised that, in the current financial 
climate, it was vital for managers to take audit recommendations 
seriously, and expressed concern if it was the case that managers were 
not cooperating fully with the internal audit service. The Committee 
agreed that a report should be presented to the next meeting on 
outstanding recommendations of all priorities, and that the officers 
responsible for any recommendations outstanding after 6 months or 
more should be asked to attend the meeting to explain the reasons for 
this. The Chair suggested that the Section 151 Officer look into practical 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 26 JULY 2010 
 

ways of managing this for the next meeting. Members advised that lack 
of time in the Committee meeting should not be a reason for responsible 
officers not having to explain incomplete recommendations, and that, if it 
was necessary, a special meeting of the Committee could be convened. 
 
Taking into account the comments made during the discussion it was: 
 
RESOLVED 

 

i) That the audit coverage and progress during the first quarter 
2010/11 be noted; 

 
ii) That the progress and responses received in respect of 

outstanding audit recommendations be noted; 
 

iii) That the actions taken during Quarter 1 to address the 
outstanding recommendations be noted, and that a full report 
on outstanding recommendations be presented to the next 
meeting of the Committee, with responsible officers being 
required to explain the reasons for recommendations 
outstanding for 6 months or more to the Committee; the 
Section 151 Officer to determine how to manage this within 
the time available to the Committee, if necessary an additional 
meeting to be organised. 

 
PRAC26. RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE - QUARTER 1 2010/11  
  

Anne Woods, Head of Audit and Risk Management, presented the risk 
management update for the first quarter 2010/11. It was reported that 
three risk registers were due for review and update during July. 
 
The Chair advised the Committee that risk register number 20 in the 
report, Safeguarding/JAR, was new and had been established in 
accordance with a recommendation made by the Audit Committee. The 
Chair also requested that the three risk registers due for review in July 
be followed up to ensure that these were completed. At the request of 
the Chair, the Head of Audit and Risk Management had circulated the 
Council’s policy and strategy for managing risk registers for the benefit of 
new and old members of the Committee and the Chair encouraged all 
Committee Members to read the full policy in order to better understand 
the Risk Management updates. 
 
In response to a question from the Committee, the Head of Audit and 
Risk Management confirmed that the report gave an update on whether 
risk registers had been reviewed, but did not take a view on the content 
of the risk registers themselves. It was reported that as part of the audit 
plan each year a number of the risk registers were tested on a rolling 
programme to ensure that they reflected service priorities and offered 
controls in accordance with best practice. The risk registers themselves 
were reported as being internal management documents and the Chair 
advised that the Corporate Risk Register was monitored by Chief 
Executive’s Management Board, the Cabinet and the Audit Committee. 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 26 JULY 2010 
 

The Chair advised that it had been requested that the Audit Committee 
be provided with the full details of all risk registers, however it had been 
determined that the volume of these was too large for circulating to the 
Committee and the Section 151 Officer was now responsible for 
monitoring the content of the risk registers on behalf of the Committee.  
 
Taking into account the comments made during the discussion, it was: 
 

RESOLVED 

 

That compliance with the risk management strategy for the completion of 
risk registers across the Council be noted. 
 

PRAC27. REPORT ON THE WORK OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 2009/10  
  

Anne Woods, Head of Audit and Risk Management, presented the 
proposed report to Full Council on the work of the Audit Committee 
during 2009/10.  
 
The Chair advised Members that the report was set out along the lines of 
subjects covered by the Committee rather than the meetings held. The 
Committee agreed that the report seemed comprehensive and clear, but 
it was suggested that, in light of the discussion earlier in the meeting, a 
line be added to the report indicating the Committee’s emphasis in the 
forthcoming year on addressing the issue of outstanding audit 
recommendations, in order to raise awareness of this issue at Full 
Council. 
 
RESOLVED 

 

i) That, with the addition of a line on the Committee’s focus on 
tackling the issue of outstanding audit recommendation, the 
draft report on the work of the Committee during 2009/10 be 
approved. 

 
ii) That the final version of the report be presented to the next 

available Full Council meeting for information. 
 

 
 

PRAC28. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
  

There were no new items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

PRAC29. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
  

14 September 2010, 7.30pm. 
 
The meeting closed at 20:25hrs. 
 

 
 

 
COUNCILLOR GMMH RAHMAN KHAN 
 
Chair 


